
  

 

Lucy Daniel guide 
 

5 Windmill House, Fowey, Cornwall PL23 1HA 

 

 

 

NOT THURSDAY OR FRIDAY | Trebah Gardens and SWCP walk towards Falmouth  

 
 

ROUTE 
NO/DESC 

START FROM LOCATION 

END TO LOCATION 

 

 

Go 
Cornwall 
25 

09:06 Fowey, Safe Harbour Hotel Pay on bus: cash or card.  
Preferably use GoCornwall and/or FirstBus app – see separate 
advice on getting these apps (1) 09:17 Par Rail Station 

 

 

GWR 

09:41 Par Rail Station Purchase tickets at Par Station or in advance online Groupsave 
| Great Western Railway (gwr.com) (2)  Online advised  
Change at TRURO rail station (arr 10.03, dep 10.15) Cross 
platform at same level 

10:32 Penmere Rail Station 

 

 

 

10.35 Penmere Rail Station 
Pre-book taxi. Option Abacus & Falmouth Taxis | Abacus & 
Falmouth Taxis 01326 212141 (3) 
Pre-book Garden: Trebah Garden (myonlinebooking.co.uk) 10.50 Trebah Gardens inc lunch at café  

 

 

Coast 
Path Walk 

13:30 SW Coast Path at Durgan 
See separate map book for route (4) 
Toilets at Maenporth, Gyllingvase and Falmouth 16:30 

SW Coast Path at Maenporth, Swanpool 
or Falmouth 

 

 

 
16:30 End point as above As above 

Orange times are approximate, depending on when you leave 
Trebah and how far you walk 16:45 Penmere Rail Station (or Truro) 

 

 

GWR 
16:52/17:55 Penmere Rail Station As above for ticket 

Change at TRURO rail station (arr 17:14 or18:17, dep 17:30 or 
18:54) Cross over bridge to Plymouth/London bound platform 17:51/19:16 Par Rail Station 

 

 

First/Go 
Cornwall 

24 

18:10/19:44 Par Rail Station As above for ticket 
24 bus service towards Fowey leaves from station side of road 
immediately outside Par Station 18:23/19:55 Fowey, Safe Harbour Hotel 

https://www.gwr.com/your-tickets/ways-to-save/cheap-tickets/groupsave
https://www.gwr.com/your-tickets/ways-to-save/cheap-tickets/groupsave
https://falmouthtaxis.com/
https://falmouthtaxis.com/
https://buy.myonlinebooking.co.uk/trebahgarden/sessions.aspx?tid=2


  

 

Lucy Daniel guide 
 

5 Windmill House, Fowey, Cornwall PL23 1HA 

 

 

 

THURSDAY, FRIDAY or SATURDAY (481 bus N/A Saturday) | SWCP walk from Polperro and Looe Valley Winery  

  
ROUTE 
NO/DESC 

START FROM LOCATION 
 

END TO LOCATION 

 

 

Polruan 
Ferry 

08:45 Fowey Town Quay 
Pay on board cash or card 

08:55 Polruan Quay 

 

 

Travel 
Cornwall 
481 

09:20 
Polruan, The Quay (bottom of Fore 
Street by Estate Agents) 

Bus apps as above 
NB This service is infrequent but one of the best bus rides in 
Cornwall. 
Taxi alternative Chariots of Hire (chariots-of-hire.co.uk) 

09:45 Polperro, Crumplehorn (5)  

 

 

Coast 
Path Walk 

09:45 Polperro See separate map book for route 
Orange times are approximate 
Toilets at Talland Bay 12:15 Looe 

 

 

GWR 

13:06 Looe Rail Station 

Book tour tickets here Our Store - Looe Valley Vineyard for tour 
timed 14:00 only 

13:18 then walk 
for 15 mins to 
14:00 tour 

St Keyne Wishing Well Halt Rail 
Station then walk to Looe Valley 
Vineyard, Lower Locrenton, St 
Keyne, PL14 4RN 

 

 
GWR 

17:20 walk then 
17:33 train 

Looe Valley Vineyard then walk to 
St Keyne Wishing Well Halt Rail 
Station 

Change at LISKEARD (arr 17:47 dep 18:14) following signs to 
cross over bridge to Penzance platform 

18:37 Par Rail Station 

 

 

Go 
Cornwall 
25 

18:47 Par Rail Station 25 bus service towards Fowey leaves from opposite station 
side of road outside Par Station 
Alternatively use taxi K.P Taxi & Minibus Hire | Par, Fowey, 
Lostwithiel, St Austell | Cornwall (kp-cabs.co.uk) 18:59 Fowey, Safe Harbour Hotel 

https://www.chariots-of-hire.co.uk/
https://looevalleyvineyard.co.uk/our-store
https://www.kp-cabs.co.uk/
https://www.kp-cabs.co.uk/


  

 

Lucy Daniel guide 
 

5 Windmill House, Fowey, Cornwall PL23 1HA 

 

 

 

MONDAY TO SATURDAY | Roseland 

  
ROUTE 
NO/DESC 

START FROM LOCATION 

END TO LOCATION 

 

 

First Kernow 
24 

08:35 Fowey, Safe Harbour Hotel 
Bus apps as previously 

08:48 Par Rail Station 

 

 
GWR 

09:07/09:09 Par Rail Station Rail tickets as previously 
Saturday times in green 09:29/09:30 Truro Rail Station 

 

 

Go Cornwall 
50 

 10:13  
Walk or taxi to Truro Bus 
Station 

Bus apps as previously. Toilets at Rail Station and Taxi rank outside 
Walk down from Rail Station to Bus Station is pleasant with city 
views and there’s ample time (6) 11:20 St Mawes car park bus stop 

 
 

   
Optional walk about St Mawes which is very pretty 
Many cafés; toilets in car park by bus stop 

 

 
Place ferry 

12:00 Place ferry landing, St Mawes Purchase tickets online here Timetable - Place Ferry (falriver.co.uk) 
for 10% discount also to check if any tidal restrictions to service 
times. Ferry runs every 30 minutes on the hour and half hour 12:10 Place ferry landing, Place 

 

 

Coast Path 
Walk 

12:15 Place ferry landing, Place 
See separate map book for route 
Mid point café and toilets here The Thirstea Co - Tea Room - 
Portscatho, England (thethirsteacompany.co.uk)  Check for opening 
times as they can change seasonally. 
Pub at end The Plume of Feathers (plumeoffeathers-roseland.com) 

15:15 Portscatho 

 

 

Go Cornwall 
50 

16:23/17:53 Portscatho, Springfield Simple change from one side of the road to the other 
 
Alternatively book taxi pick up from Probus for compete return 
journey to Fowey 

16:53/18:23 Probus, Carne View Road 

 

 

First Kernow 
27 

17:05/18:55 Probus, Carne View Road 

17:31/19:21 St Austell Bus Station 

 
 

 17:31/19:21 St Austell Bus Station Electric taxi C&C TAXIS | Facebook recommend booking by phone 

 Fowey 

https://www.falriver.co.uk/ferries/place-ferry/timetable
https://thethirsteacompany.co.uk/
https://thethirsteacompany.co.uk/
https://www.plumeoffeathers-roseland.com/
https://www.facebook.com/candctaxis


  

 

Lucy Daniel guide 
 

5 Windmill House, Fowey, Cornwall PL23 1HA 

 

 

 

NOTES: 

1 Bus apps – We have two companies/groups and you can use the same ticket on all the buses. [I find it easiest to have both apps 

open when travelling with my granddaughter, as I can have her ticket on one and mine on the other – easier when getting onto the 

bus and validating your journey on the reader. You may find this useful, depending on how many phones you will have with you.] 

You buy a bundle of five tickets at a time, each of which you activate on a day when you need to travel (do not have to be 

consecutive days). That ticket is then good for as many journeys within Cornwall as you need that day, on a hop-on-hop-off basis; 

just scan it at the reader by the driver, on entering each bus. 

The apps are First Bus in Cornwall: you will need the First Bus app. It looks like this:  then set your travel region to ‘Cornwall’ 

and you will need the ‘Cornwall Network’ Pack of 5 x 1 Day tickets – Adult @£20.00 

And Go Cornwall Bus which looks like this:  and you will need the Adult-5xDay-Cornwall @£20.00 

You will be prompted to load your payment card when you request to purchase on the app. 

This is all much easier than it sounds, when you’re actually doing it! 

 

2 Groupsave tickets give good discounts for small groups who must remain together for the whole of the rail journey. They are not 

valid for peak time travel, which is before 9.00 on weekdays. When you are buying you will be asked to select a journey time, but 

you can use them on any service which is off-peak. You do not need to book seats for any of our services out of holiday season. 

 

3 Taxis – pre-book and if further numbers are required, please contact me. You don’t need a directory of all taxi companies in this 

document! 

 

4 The AZ South West Coast Path map book is your best option for all walks. I will purchase this locally and provide a separate 

directions summary too. Please let me know if you are OK about me annotating the map book with pen/stickers to mark … 


